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hearing the representations of the parties

ate herein, and upon considering the inf

Ms. velyn Obara

llowing bidders submitted their bids:-

Cobra Security Services

Cornerstone Security Ltd

Sentry and Patrols Ltd

Pluto Security Services Ltd

cand

docu

The

Enti

the

in th presence of the bidders' representatives.

ts before it, the Board decides as follows: -

BA GROUND OF AWARD

pression of Interest (EOI) was advertised the uring

on 6th July,2008. It was for Provision of rity Serv ces for

r 2009-2010. The tender was closed/opened
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Pada Security Services Ltd

Robinson Security Group

Radar Security Services Ltd

Gillys Security and Investigation Ltd

Vogue Security Services Ltd

Federal Security Services Ltd

Crossland Security Services Ltd

Lavington Security Services Ltd

Metro Consultants and Guardians

Guard Force Security Kenya Ltd

Riley Services Kenya Ltd

Shikashika Security Alarms Ltd

Bedrock Security

Bravo Agencies Ltd

Intersecurity Services Ltd

Riley Falcon Security Services Ltd

Total Security Surveillance Ltd

Pinkertons Professional Security Services

Spur Security Services Ltd

Gratom Babz Services Ltd

Winstar Security guards Ltd

Vigilant Security Ltd

Apex Security Services Ltd

Brinks Security Services Ltd

Security Group

G4S Security Services Kenya Ltd
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EVALUATION

This livas conducted by u committee of five membe

Davifl K. Keino and was based on the follo.

requilfements which were set out in the advertisemet

([) Demonstrate the legal capacity to enter into

I provision of the services in form of

I Incorporation/Registration.

(F) Demonstrate compliance to tax remittan

ll providing a valid Tax Compliance Certifica

([ii) Audited Accounts for the last two years

([v) Evidence of a registered office and its physi

W) Valid Communications Commission o

I frequency licenses.

(]izi) Proof that the firms shall not be limite<

ll under any of the provisions of the Public

I Disposal Act,2005 and the Public Procurerr

ll Regulations.2006.
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(vii)The name, office address, telefax number and email address

number of the person authorized to receive all

correspondences.

Upon evaluation, the following eleven bidders were found

responsive and were recommended for invitation to bid:

Cornerstone Security Ltd

Radar Security Services Ltd

3. Gillys Security and Investigation Ltd

4. Lavington Security Services Ltd

5. Metro Consultants and Guardians

6. Guard Force Security Kenya Ltd

7. Riley Falcon Security Services Ltd

8. Bedrock Security

9. Intersecurity Services Ltd

10.Spur Security Services Ltd

11. Brinks Security Services Ltd

On 7th August, 2009, Kenya Shield Security Services Ltd filed a

Request for Review No. 30/2009 against the decision of the Procuring

Entity to exclude it from the procurement proceedings. The appeal

succeeded and the Board ordered the Procuring Entity to admit and

evaluate the Applicant's Expression of Interest along with all other

Expression of Interests that had it received.

1.

2.



Ten were re-evaluated and the following 72

ied:

1. Cornerstone Securitv Services Ltd
J

2. Radar Limited

3. Gillys Security & Investigation Services

4. Lavington Security Ltd

5. Metro Consultants and Guardian Ltd

6. Guard Force Security (K) Ltd

7. Riley Security Services Ltd

8. Bedrock Security

9. Inter Security Services Ltd

10. Spur Security Services Ltd

11. Brinks Security Services Ltd

12. Kenya Shield Security

bove 12 bidders were invited to tender vide tters da 16th

ber,2009. Tenderers were required to submit their bid by 2"4

ber,2009 at 10.00 a.m.
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and Mr. S. K. Bundotich both Advocates, in applications No. 53 & 54

of 2009 respectively. The Procuring Entity on its part was

represented by Mrs. Gloria K. Masika, Advocate.

The Applicant in Request for Review No.53/2009 has raised seven

grounds of appeal and urged the Board to make the following orders:

(u) A declaration that the Applicant is qualified to tender for

(b)

Provision of security services to the Procuring Entity.

An order that the Procuring Entity do invite the Applicant to

submit its proposal.

An order that the Procuring Entity do tender f procure the

said services for at least one year.

(c)

A.y further orders or directions the Board may deem appropriate in

the circumstances".

The Applicant in Request for Review No.54/2009 has raised eight

grounds of appeal and urged the Board to make the following orders:

1. The Expression of Interest for Provision of Security Services for

the year 2009-2nA process by the said PE, Kenya Pipeline

Company be nullified.

2. The ongoing process of Request for Proposals for Provision

of Security Services for the year 2009-2070 by the said

Procuring Entity, Kenya Pipeline Company be stopped

forthwith.



At hearing, it was noted that the two Requests or Revi arose

from same tender and involved the same parties. fore

ag by consent of all the parties that the two Ap would

beh rd concurrently.

EW No.

ds -l.., 2, 3, 4 5 & 5 Breach of Section 31 &

ions 25

The entire exercise pertaining to the Tend

security Services for the year

SU/QT/306N/09 by the said PE, Kenya

be set aside forthwith".

grounds were combined and argued togeth

r issues.

t and included a licence issued by the

ission of Kenya (herein after referred to as

for Prov sion of

No.009-201

line C pany

It was

licatio

as th raised

Commu ication

Thes

simil

The pplicant submitted that the facts relating to 15 DTOC
I

ent

not in dispute. It stated that it submitted i E*p ion ofwere

int

Com CK) wh

had pro

h had

ided aexpi on 30th June, 2009. It further stated that i

recei t for renewal of fees showing that the Applic nt had id for

the al of the licence on the 15e September,

The pplicant further

Procuring Entity

submitted that it

for the last three

had been a ice p vider

tot years. It ar ed that cences



issued by CCK always expire on the 30th June of each year

irrespective of the date of issue. It stated that under Section 81 of the

Kenya Communications Act, 1998, CCK is obligated to renew the

licences within thirty days from the date of application. It argued

that having provided the receipt for the renewal fees, it should not

have been disqualified from the tender process. It further argued

that this requirement on the licences was not applied uniformly as

one of its competitors, M/r Riley Security Services, had only

provided a receipt for the renewal fees and yet it was not disqualified

from the tender process.

The Applicant submitted that the Procuring Entity breached Section

31 (4) of the Act by failing to apply the evaluation criteria uniformly

for all the bidders. It argued that this kind of action amounted to

discrimination contrary to Section 39 of the Act.

Finally, the Applicant submitted that the Procuring Entity breached

Section 26 (3) of the Act for failing to develop an annual procurement

plan. It argued that this tender was for a period of six months and

this amounted to a split of the tender to avoid an open tender in

favour of a request for Proposal which is contrary to Section 30 of the

Act. In addition, it argued that it had not been notified of the results

of the expression of interest and therefore the Procuring Entity did

not promote the objectives of the Act as set out in Section 2.
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valid CCK Licence for the year 2009 - 2070 as one of the mandatory

documents. The Board has also noted that the Expression of Interest

required the bidders to provide a valid CCK Communication Radio

Frequency Licence.

The Applicant conceded that its CCK Licence expired on the 30ft

June, 2009. However, it argued that it had included a copy of a

receipt for payment of fees for renewal of the licence for the year

2009/2010 and that the licence was subsequently issued on the 15ft

September, 20A9.

The Board notes that the tender closing/opening date was 21't July,

2009, and as at that date the Applicant did not have a valid CCK

Licence. The Board further notes that the Applicant included a

licence that had expired on 30ft June, 2009. The Board finds that the

receipt for payment dated 15th JuIy, 2009 was just evidence that the

Applicant had payed for the renewal fees. This cannot be treated as a

licence as the receipt does not state on the face of it that upon

payment a licence would automatically be issued. It is therefore

clear that the Applicant failed to comply with a mandatory

requirement and was therefore properly disqualified from further

evaluation.

The Board further finds that there was no split of tender as argued by

the Applicant and therefore there was no breach of Section 26 (3) of

the Act.
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Acc dingly, these grounds of appeal fail and the R uest for

1S dismissed.

REV NO. s4/2009

G 1,2, and,3 - Breach of SectionT6 (1) & (2)

The pplicant argued that the Procuring Entity ad pted the wrong

p rement method. It stated that a tender for

to be procured through an open tender.ough
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mat
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docu
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that is not subject to review. It argued that

t is part of a step in procurement procedure k
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has no merit in view of Sections 78 & 80 of the Act.

The Board further notes that Section 93 (Z) (u) clearly states that the

choice of a procurement procedure pursuant to Part IV of the Act

shall not be subject to review. In the circumstances, these grounds of

appeal fail.

Grounds 4, 5 & 6 - Breach of Secti on M (3) and Regulation 56 (2)

The Applicant submitted that the Procuring Entity was bound by

Regulation 66 (2) to give reasons for rejection of the Applicant's

Expressions of Interest which was not done.

The Applicant further submitted that they complied with all the

tender requirements and provided all the mandatory documents. It

urged the Board to scrutinize its tender document and confirm that

all the mandatory documents were included.

In response, the Procuring Entity submitted that they did not receive

the letter dated 23.d November, 20A9 requesting for the reasons why

the Applicant was disqualified. In any event, it argued that the

Request for Review was filed on 3.d December,2009 and therefore the

fourteen days which the Procuring Entity could have responded had

not lapsed.

The Procuring Entity further submitted that the Applicant did not

submit the mandatory documents as stipulated in the tender

documents. The Procuring Entity stated that it had filed an affidavit

t4



from one of its officers, Maureen Mwenje confi ing that

opening, the Applicant's tender document di not incl

ing documents;

ertificate of Incorporation

Valid CCK Licence

Audited Accounts for the last three years.

The

at the

de thetend

follo

a)

b)

c)

sub

must

argu

with

used

that i

rocuring Entity stated that the tender docum

tted to the Board and which included these

have been substituted after the evaluation

ts whic

hree doc

f the bi

it had
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s. It

ivance

of the

tender

Board

d the

for its

that this must have been done by the Applic tinc
Procuring Entity's employees.

Ina er to a question by the Board as to had t custod

tend documents, the Procuring Entity admitted that the

ng by thdocu ents were in its custody. On further questio

ont whereabouts of the tender document of the A licant t was

by the Evaluation Committee, the Procuring Entity a mitted

was not in a position to produce that tender d ument.

The ard notes that two issues arise for determinati n as foll

1. hether or not the Applicant was properly ualifi from

the tender process; and

hether the Procuring breached t Act aEntity

give theegulation by failing to

isqualification.
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The Board notes that, the Procuring Entity submitted as follows:

l. That the tender document which it presented to the Board is

not the same document that was used during the evaluation;

2. That the Applicant's tender document that was used during

evaluation did not contain a certificate of registration, CCK

Licence for the year 20A9/2010 and the audited accounts for the

last three years i.e.2006 - 2008 and that therefore the Applicant

was disqualified for failing to meet these mandatory

requirements;

3. That the tender document presented to the Board must have

been clandestinely substituted by the Applicant with assistance

of a person working with the Procuring Entity; and

4. That the Applicant's tender document that is currently before

the Board did not have signatures of the members of the tender

opening committee and this was evidence that this document

must have been substituted after the evaluation.

The Board notes with concern that the issues raised by the Procuring

Entity are very serious and go to the root of the entire procurement

process. The issues bring into question the integrity and the

transparency of the whole tender process.
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The Board notes that a procurement proces must

confi ential and free from interference from any

who attempts to influence the evaluation p CSS

disq alified at the earliest opportunity. In this pa cular c

is no vidence that the Applicant substitute its ten docu
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The rd notes that Section2 of the Act provides as follows:-

pur?ose of this Act is to establish

t and the disposal of unserciceable, lete or

the foand equipment by public entities to ach

) to maximise econotny and fficienry;
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(b) to promote competition and ensure that competitors are

treated fairly;

(c) to promote the integrtQ anil faintess of those procedures;

(d) to increase transparenry and accountability in those

procedures; and

(e) to increase public confidence in those procedures.

(fl to facilitate the promotion of local industry and economic

deztelopment."

In view of the submission by the Procuring Entity it's clear that the

objectives of the Act could not have been achieved.

The Board has carefully scrutinised the tender documents that were

placed before it and has made the following observations:-

1. All the tender documents including that of the Applicant bear a

green coloured stamp by the Procuring Entity's Internal Audit

department.

2. All the documents including that of the Applicant are duly

signed by four officers on the 21"t of July, 2009 which was the

tender opening date.

3. The Board notes that all the signatures in all the tender
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documents are the same and that the diff t offic

anses

alleged
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Audited Accounts for the last three years and
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summary of the evaluation and the reasons for disqualification.

Taking into account all the above matters, these grounds of appeal

succeed.

The Board hereby annuls the entire procurement process and orders

that a re-tender be done in accordance with the Act and the

Regulations.

Dated at Nairobi on this 18th day of Decemb er, 2009
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